## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Churchill Financial LLC		103/31/2011 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R Tape Corp.
Street Address:	6 Ingersoll Road
City:	South Plainfield
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07080
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3337725	VINYLEFX

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

2037822889 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 203.498.4347 Email: fduffin@wiggin.com

Correspondent Name: Francis J. Duffin, Wiggin and Dana LLP One Century Tower, P.O. Box 1832 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06508-1832

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	401710/GEN001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Francis J. Duffin
Signature:	/fjd/

REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0080

**TRADEMARK** 

900245145

Date:	01/25/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=VINYLEFX assignment#page1.tif source=VINYLEFX assignment#page2.tif source=VINYLEFX assignment#page3.tif source=VINYLEFX assignment#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0081

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, dated as of March 31, 2011, by Churchill Financial LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent for certain lenders and as secured party (in such capacity, "Assignor") having a principal place of business at 400 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022 to R Tape Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 6 Ingersoll Road, South Plainfield, NJ 07080.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Transfer Statement and Bill of Sale dated March 31, 2011 ("Transfer Statement and Bill of Sale"), Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee, pursuant to the powers granted by Sections 9-610 and 9-617 of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, the assets described in the Transfer Statement and Bill of Sale, including all right, title and interest to all intellectual property owned by R Tape Corporation and International Graphics Inc. (the "Transitioning Debtors"), including but not limited to the registered trademarks, patents and copyrights ("Registered Intellectual Property") and the pending trademark applications ("Trademark Applications", and together with the Registered Intellectual Property") identified on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Transitioning Debtors filed the Trademark Applications based upon their "bona fide" intention to use the Trademarks in commerce in connection with the goods and services outlined in the registration applications;

WHEREAS, Assignor has transferred to Assignee all of the assets of the Transitioning Debtors to which the Intellectual Property pertains; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires that all rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with any goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property be assigned by Assignor to the Assignee pursuant to the Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with any goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property and the right to prosecute and recover monetary damages for past, present and future infringements or other violations of the Intellectual Property solely to the extent Assignor holds or has the right to transfer any right, title or interest in and to the Intellectual Property, as of the date hereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 92249965.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has executed this instrument.

Dated: March 31, 2011

**ASSIGNOR** 

By: Name:

Thomas M. Hennigan

Title:

Senior Vice President

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 31st day

of March, 2011.

Notary Public

DOROTHY A. DALBON

Notary Public State of New York No 01DA6078952

Valid From Westchester County Commission Expires August 12, 20

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0083

# Schedule A

# TRADEMARKS:

OWNER	COUNTRY	MARK	APPLN NO.	FILED	REGN NO.	REGN DATE
R Tape Corporation	US	R TAPE (Stylized & Design)	75/326903	07/18/97		03/13/01
R Tape Corporation	US	MULTI-LENS (Stylized)	75/845686	11/10/99	2431203	02/27/01
R Tape Corporation	US	R-TAPE CONFORM SERIES (Stylized & Design)	75/942982	03/13/00	2463647	06/26/01
R Tape Corporation	US	RLA	75/942983	03/13/00	2600074	07/30/02
R Tape Corporation	EU	R-TAPE CONFORM	001863711	09/12/00	001863711	03/06/02
R Tape Corporation	EU	RLA	001864081	09/12/00	001864081	06/05/02
R Tape Corporation	EU	PERFORM	2419265	10/22/01	2419265	12/19/02
R Tape Corporation	US	CLEAR CHOICE	76/443142	08/23/02	2719326	05/27/03
R Tape Corporation	US	PERFORM	76/396813	04/18/02	2882364	09/07/04
R Tape Corporation	US	CGF COBURN GRAPHIC FILMS INC. (Stylized) & Design	76/591213	05/10/04	3043545	01/17/06
R Tape Corporation	US	DIFFRACTO- LITE	76/591211	05/10/04	3099690	06/06/06
R Tape Corporation	US	CGF COBURN GRAPHIC FILMS INC. (Stylized) & Design	003829314	05/11/04	003829314	09/02/05
R Tape Corporation	EU	DIFFRACTO- LITE	003825239	05/11/04	003825239	09/02/05
R Tape Corporation -	EU	R TAPE	3849726	05/26/04	3849726	09/02/05
R Tape Corporation	EU	R (Stylized in Box) TAPE	3849718	05/26/04	3849718	09/02/05
R Tape Corporation	US	CLARITEX	76/610204	09/07/04	3184251.	12/12/06
R Tape Corporation	EU	CLARITEX	004040515	09/22/04	004040515	06/27/06
R Tape Corporation	US	VINYLEFX	76/663647	07/25/06	3337725	11/20/07
R Tape Corporation	US	DIGIMASK	76/663645	07/25/06	3358350	12/25/07
R Tape Corporation	US	DIGIKIT	76/663646	07/25/06	3376745	02/5/08
R Tape Corporation	EU .	DIGIMASK	5585294	12/22/06	5585294	11/09/07
R Tape Corporation	EU	VINYLEFX	5585393	12/22/06	5585393	11/09/07
R Tape Corporation	EU	DIGIKIT	5585261	12/22/06	5585261	03/13/08
R Tape Corporation	Canada	PERFORM	1359177-00	08/09/07	TMA7200	07/31/08

LEGAL\_US\_E # 92249965.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0084

					60 .	
R Tape Corporation	US	HOTMASK	77/880514	11/25/09		
R Tape Corporation	Argentina	R (Stylized in Box) TAPE	2963603	12/02/09	2936296	10/01/10
R Tape Corporation	Argentina	R (Stylized in Box) TAPE	2963601	12/02/09	2396294	10/01/10
R Tape Corporation	US	EZ ERASE	85/070307	06/24/10		
R Tape Corporation	US	CHALKTALK	85/120115	08/31/10		

LEGAL\_US\_E # 92249965.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0085

**RECORDED: 01/25/2013**